50-VFE/VPE-TFM115**-A
Installation and Maintenance Manual
Series 50-VFE/VPE-X60 5/3 Port Solenoid
Valve and
50-VFE3#90-X60 NAMUR Solenoid Valve
  II 2G Ex d IIC T5 Gb
 II 2D Ex tb IIIC T100°C Db IP66
Marking description

50-VF3-#-X60 Pilot Valve internal wiring
Figure 36
7 How to Order
Refer to the catalogue for this product.
8 Outline Dimensions (mm)
Refer to the catalogue for this product.
9 Maintenance
9.1 General Maintenance
Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product to
malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Maintenance
of pneumatic systems should be performed only by qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure to
cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and power
to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and leakage tests
to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
• Drain: remove condensate from the filter bowl on regular basis.
• Low frequency operation:
Switch valves at least once every 30 days to prevent malfunction. Also,
in order to use it under optimum state, conduct a regular inspection once
every 6 months.
• Filters and strainers:
1. Be careful regarding clogging of filters and strainers
2. Replace filter elements after one year of use, or earlier if the
pressure drop reaches 0.1 MPa.
3. Clean strainers when the pressure drop reaches 0.1 MPa.
9.2 Blanking plate assembly
• For blanking off any spare stations on the manifold assembly.
• Assemble blanking plate to manifold block ensuring spacer and gaskets
are present, see Figure 37 and Figure 38
• Torque tighten mounting screws to torque shown in Table 9
50-VFE/VPE-TFM115**-A
9 Maintenance (continued)
Figure 37
Figure 38
Valve Series Appropriate tightening torque N•m
50-VFE3000-X60 1.3 to 1.5
50-VFE5000-X60 1.3 to 1.5
Table 9
9 Maintenance (continued)
Caution
• Before disassembly, be sure to turn off electric power and air supplies.
• Confirm that the air has been completely exhausted before performing
any work.
• Take care not to get scratches or dirt etc. on the seals, as this can cause
leakage
10 Limitations of Use
Danger
• Do not exceed any of the specifications in section 2 of this document or
the specific product catalogue.
10.1 Maintenance space
• The installation should allow sufficient space for maintenance activities.
10.2 Ambient environment
• Use within the allowable ambient temperature range.
• Do not use in atmospheres where the valve is in direct contact with
corrosive gases, chemicals, salt water, water or steam.
10.3 Mounting orientation
• The mounting orientation is unrestricted.
• Do not use in applications where vibration or impact exceed the products
specification.
10.4 Cannot be used as an emergency shut-off valve etc.
• This product is not designed for safety applications such as an
emergency shut-off valve. If the valves are used in this type of system,